

No. 15-10623-EE

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

BAYOU LAWN AND LANDSCAPE SERVICES, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

THOMAS E. PEREZ, SECRETARY OF LABOR, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

**Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Northern District of Florida
3:12-cv-183-MCR-CJK, Chief Judge M. Casey Rodgers**

DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS' BRIEF

**BENJAMIN C. MIZER
Acting Assistant Attorney General**

**LEON FRESCO
Deputy Assistant Attorney General**

**GEOFFREY FORNEY
Senior Litigation Counsel
United States Department of Justice
Office of Immigration Litigation
450 5th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001
202-532-4329/ geoff.forney@usdoj.gov**

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. DOL’s Role in the H-2B Program After IRCA	5
B. The Courts Uphold DOL’s Rulemaking in the H-2B Program	9
C. The District Court Below Vacates DOL’s 2012 Comprehensive Rule.....	11
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW	16
ARGUMENT.....	17
A. The Law-of-the-Case Doctrine Does Not Apply Because the <i>Bayou</i> Panel Did Not Address DHS’s Regulation	18
1. The statute is silent on the scope of DHS’s “consultation”	20
2. The Court must defer to DHS’s interpretation of “consultation” to include DOL’s rules for the issuance of temporary labor certifications	25
B. The <i>Bayou</i> Panel’s Decision Was Based on Clear Error	29
1. DOL has implied authority to issue regulations	31
2. Longstanding congressional acquiescence	44

C. The District Court Abused Its Discretion By Entering a Nationwide Injunction.....48

CONCLUSION.....55

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASE LAW

<i>Adams Fruit Company v. Barrett</i> , 494 U.S. 638 (1990)	41
<i>Adirondack Medical Center v. Sebelius</i> , 740 F.3d 692 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	35, 36
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son v. Puerto Rico</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982)	3, 10, 38
<i>Am. Fed. of Gov. Employees v. OPM</i> , 821 F.2d 761 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	33
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 460 U.S. 605 (1983)	30
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002)	21, 26, 45, 47
<i>Bayou Lawn & Landscape Serv. v. Perez</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2014 WL 7496045 (N.D. Fla. 2014).....	passim
<i>Bayou Lawn & Landscape v. Sec'y of Labor</i> , 713 F.3d 1080 (11th Cir. 2013).....	passim
<i>Black Warrior Riverkeeper v. U.S. Army Corp of Engineers</i> , --- F.3d ---, 2015 WL 1285250 (11th Cir. 2015).....	49
<i>Bonner v. City of Prichard</i> , 661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981).....	19
<i>Brooks v. Marbury</i> , 24 U.S. 78(1826)	41
<i>Buckner v. Florida Habilitation Network, Inc.</i> , 489 F.3d 1151 (11th Cir. 2007).....	27

Califano v. Yamasaki,
442 U.S. 682 (1979) 49, 53

Carcieri v. Salazar,
555 U.S. 379 (2009)22

CBS Inc. v. Primetime 24 Joint Venture,
245 F.3d 1217 22, 23

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
467 U.S. 837 (1984)26

City of Oxford v. FAA,
428 F.3d 1346 (11th Cir. 2005)17

Colortex v. Richardson,
19 F.3d 1371 (11th Cir. 1994)32

Comité de Apoyo a los Trabajadores Agrícolas v. Solis,
2010 WL 3431761 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 30, 2010).....9

Delaware River Stevedores v. DiFidelto,
440 F.3d 615 (3d Cir. 2006)46

Deppenbrook v. Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp,
778 F.3d 166 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....17

Dep't of Defense v. Meinhold,
510 U.S. 939 (1993)49

Dep't of Homeland Security v. MacLean,
135 S.Ct. 913 (2015)40

Durable Manufacturing v. DOL,
578 F.3d 497 (7th Cir. 2009)39

Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin,
417 U.S. 156 (1974)54

<i>Elton Orchards v. Brennan</i> , 508 F.2d 493 (1st Cir. 1974)	28, 33
<i>FCC v. AT&T, Inc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1177 (2011)	22
<i>Fla. Fruit & Vegetable Ass'n v. Brock</i> , 771 F.2d 1455 (11th Cir. 1985)	3
<i>FMC v. Seatrain Lines, Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 726 (1973)	32, 41, 42, 43
<i>G.H. Daniels III & Associates v. Solis</i> , 2013 WL 5216453 (D. Colo. Sept. 17, 2013)	11
<i>Georgia Dep't of Med. Assistance v. Bowen</i> , 846 F.2d 708 (11th Cir. 1988)	52
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006)	32
<i>Hearth, Patio & Barbecue Ass'n v. Dep't of Energy</i> , 706 F.3d 499 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	32
<i>Heckler v. Campbell</i> , 461 U.S. 458 (1983)	29
<i>Holland v. Nat'l Mining Ass'n</i> , 309 F.3d 808 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	51, 52
<i>Int'l Union v. MSHA</i> , 626 F.3d 84 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	28
<i>Jenkins Brick Co. v. Bremer</i> , 321 F.3d 1366 (11th Cir. 2003)	30
<i>Kapral v. United States</i> , 166 F.3d 565 (3d Cir. 1999)	40

Kooritzky v. Reich,
17 F.3d 1509 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....39

Kutty v. DOL,
764 F.3d 540 (6th Cir. 2014).....38

LA Union del Pueblo Entero v. FEMA,
608 F.3d 217 (5th Cir. 2010).....25

Lindahl v. OPM,
470 U.S. 768 (1985)46

Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke,
551 U.S. 158 (2007)27

Lopez v. Davis,
531 U.S. 230 (2001) 29, 36

Lopez v. Smith,
135 S. Ct. 1 (2014)..... 41, 42

Lorillard v. Pons,
434 U.S. 575 (1978)44

Los Angeles Haven Hospice, Inc. v. Sebelius,
638 F.3d 644 (9th Cir. 2011) 50, 52

Louisiana Forestry Ass'n v. Sec'y of Labor,
745 F.3d 653 (3d Cir. 2014) passim

Louisiana Forestry Ass'n v. Solis,
899 F. Supp. 2d 711 (E.D. Pa. 2012)..... 23, 37

Lujan v. National Wildlife Federation,
497 U.S. 871 (1990)54

Mahon v. Dep't of Agriculture,
485 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2007)16

Marx v. Gen. Rev. Corp.,
133 S. Ct. 1166 (2013) 36, 37

Miccosukee Tribe of Indians v. United States,
566 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2009).....26

Morton v. Ruiz,
415 U.S. 199 (1974)47

Nat'l Ass'n of Manufacturers v. DOL,
1996 WL 420868 (D.D.C. July 22, 1996).....39

Nat'l Petroleum Ref. Ass'n v. FTC,
482 F.2d 672 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....28

Natural Resources Def. Council v. EPA,
749 F.3d 1055 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....41

North Carolina Growers' Ass'n v. Solis,
644 F. Supp. 2d 644 (M.D.N.C. 2009).....39

Oladeinde v. City of Birmingham,
230 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2000) 20, 29

Palm Beach Golf Center-Boca, Inc. v. John G. Sarris, D.D.S., P.A.,
--- F.3d ---, 2015 WL 1004234 (11th Cir. 2015).....27

Reno v. Catholic Social Services, Inc.,
509 U.S. 43 (1993)49

Roberts v. Sea-Land Serv.,
132 S. Ct. 1350 (2012)34

Schiavo v. Schiavo,
403 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2005) 19, 20

Sumpter v. Sec'y of Labor,
763 F.3d 1292 (11th Cir. 2014)22

<i>Terrell v. Household Goods Carrier's Bureau</i> , 494 F.2d 16 (5th Cir. 1974)	19
<i>Texas Rural Legal Aid v. Legal Serv. Corp.</i> , 940 F.2d 685 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	34
<i>This That & The Other Gift & Tobacco, Inc. v. Cobb Cnty., Ga.</i> , 439 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2006)	18
<i>Trudeau v. FTC</i> , 456 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	48
<i>United Farm Workers v. Solis</i> , 697 F. Supp. 2d 5 (D.D.C. 2010)	39
<i>United States v. Home Concrete & Supply, LLC</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1836 (2012)	33
<i>United States v. Mendoza</i> , 464 U.S. 154 (1984)	51
<i>United States v. Midwest Oil Co.</i> , 236 U.S. 459 (1915)	45, 46
<i>Va. Soc'y for Human Life v. FEC</i> , 263 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2001)	50, 51, 52
<i>Venn v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 99 F.3d 1058 (11th Cir. 1996)	30
<i>Warshauer v. Solis</i> , 577 F.3d 1330 (11th Cir. 2009)	16

STATUTE LAW

Homeland Security Act of 2002,
Public Law No. 107-296 (Nov. 25, 2002)6, 45

Immigration Reform and Control Act of 1986,
Public Law No. 99-603 (Nov. 6, 1986)3-4, 37-38

REAL ID Act of 2005,
Public Law No. 109-13, Div. B (May 11, 2005)24, 45

5 U.S.C. § 70348

5 U.S.C. § 70654

5 U.S.C. § 706(2) 17, 50

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(H)(ii)(b)..... passim

8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)26

8 U.S.C. § 1103(g)38

8 U.S.C. § 1104(a)38

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(5).....38

8 U.S.C. § 1182(n)38

8 U.S.C. § 1184.....44

8 U.S.C. § 1184(a)25

8 U.S.C. § 1184(a)(1)..... 24, 25

8 U.S.C. § 1184(c) 6, 24

8 U.S.C. § 1184(c)(1)..... passim

8 U.S.C. § 1184(c)(6)(F)..... 6, 21, 24, 25

8 U.S.C. § 1184(d)(6)(F).....	35
8 U.S.C. § 1184(g)(1)(B)	29, 46
8 U.S.C. § 1188(a)	38
8 U.S.C. § 1252(e)(3).....	53
28 U.S.C. § 1291	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331	2
42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(1).....	53

REGULATIONS

8 C.F.R. § 214.2(h)(6)(iii)(A)	7, 15
8 C.F.R. § 214.2(h)(6)(iii)(C)	7
8 C.F.R. § 214.2(h)(6)(iv)(A)	7
8 C.F.R. 214.2(h)(6)(iii).....	20
20 C.F.R. § 655.10(b)(2).....	9
20 C.F.R. § 655.10(f)	9
20 C.F.R. § 655	38

FEDERAL REGISTER

18 Fed. Reg. 4925	3
33 Fed. Reg. 7570	3, 37, 44, 46
55 Fed. Reg. 2606	5, 21
73 Fed. Reg. 29,942	6

73 Fed. Reg. 49,109	6
73 Fed. Reg. at 78,056	8
73 Fed. Reg. 78,104	passim
76 Fed. Reg. 3452	9
76 Fed. Reg. 15,130	12
77 Fed. Reg. 10,038	12, 15, 52
77 Fed. Reg. at 10,148	15
78 Fed. Reg. 24,047	7, 9, 19, 20, 27

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Tom C. Clark, <i>Attorney General's Manual on the Administrative Procedure Act</i> (1947)	49
Antonin Scalia, <i>A Matter of Interpretation</i> (Princeton Univ. Pr. 1997)	39
